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ENROLLED 

Senate Bill No. 539 
(By MR. HARMAN AND MR. HINKLE) 

[Passed March 9, 1974; in effect ninety days from passage.] 

AN ACT to amend article eight, chapter thirty-one-a of the code 
of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as 
amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated sec­
tion twelve-a, relating to prohibiting the transaction of 
banking business in a mobile unit not permanently at­
tached to the real estate. 

Be it enact,ed by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

That article eight, chapter thirty-one-a of the code of West 
Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, 
be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated sec­
tion twelve-a, to read as follows: 

ARTICLE 8. HEARINGS; ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES; JUDI­
CIAL REVIEW; UNLAWFUL ACTS; PENALTIES. 

§31A-8-12a. Banking from mobile units prohibited. 

1 It is illegal for any banking institution, building and 
2 loan association, industrial loan company or small loan 
3 company to conduct its business in a facility that is a 
4 mobile unit not permanently attached to the real estate 
5 upon which it is located, except that such mobile units 
6 may be used as temporary banking quarters pending 
7 construction of a permanent bank building on the same 
8 or adjacent property thereto if a charter for said bank 
9 has previously been approved. 






